Declaring an Area in the Hawke's Bay Acclimatisation District to be a Wildlife Refuge

COBHAM, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 14 of the Wildlife Act 1953, I, Charles John, Viscount Cobham, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare the area described in the Schedule hereto to be a Wildlife Refuge in the Hawke's Bay Acclimatisation District for the purpose of the Wildlife Act 1953.

SCHEDULE

HAWKE'S BAY LAND DISTRICT—HAWKE'S BAY COUNTY

BLOCKS 91, Patoka Crown Grant District, situated in Block II, Patoka Survey District. All provisional register title, Volume 27, folio 24: Area, 525 acres, more or less.

As the same is more particularly shown on the plan marked I.A. 52/451 deposited in the Head Office, Department of Internal Affairs at Wellington, and thereon edged red.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 4th day of August 1958.

W. T. ANDERTON, Minister of Internal Affairs. [L.S.]

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(I.A. 52/451)

Validating Proceedings in Connection With the Eketahuna Borough Council's Loan of £13,000

COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 6th day of August 1958

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

Whereas the Eketahuna Borough Council is proceeding by way of special order to raise a loan of £13,000 to be known as the Sewer Extension Loan 1957 (hereinafter called "the said loan"):

as the Sewer Extension Loan 1957 (hereinafter called the said loan"):

And whereas the special order to raise the said loan was irregular or defective in that there was an interval of less than 14 days between the two notifications required by paragraph (c) of section 77 of the Municipal Corporations Act 1954 to be given during the period of 28 days immediately preceding the date of the subsequent meeting:

And whereas it appears that the ratepayers of the district have not been misled by such irregularity or defect as aforesaid and it is expedient to validate the same:

Now, therefore, pursuant to section 130 of the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby orders and declares that the proceedings in connection with the raising of the said loan shall be valid to all intents and purposes as though an interval of not less than 14 days had elapsed between the said two notifications, and hereby further orders and declares that the validity of the proceedings in connection with the raising of the said loan or of the security for the said loan shall not be questioned on the ground of the irregularity or defect aforesaid. aforesaid.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (T. 49/501/18)

Authorising the Purchase by the Bay of Plenty Electric Power Board of Certain Electric Works From the New Zealand Forest Service

COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 20th day of August 1958

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to section 76 of the Electric Power Boards Act 1925, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby authorises the purchase by the Bay of Plenty Electric Power Board from the New Zealand Forest Service of the electric works described in the Schedule hereto for the sum of £6,750.

SCHEDULE

THE electric lines, reticulation, and associated equipment, the property of the New Zealand Forest Service, situated in that portion of the Rotorua County described in the Schedule to the Proclamation dated the 22nd day of July 1958 and published in the Gazette on the 31st day of the same month at page 995, altering the outer area of the Bay of Plenty Electric Power District, the said lines being more particularly shown by means of red lines and green lines on the plan marked S.H.D. 491 deposited in the office of the State Hydro-electric Department at Wellington.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (S.H.D. 10/24/1)

Authorising the Bay of Plenty Electric Power Board to Erect and Use Electric Lines Within Part of the Rotorua

COBHAM, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 20th day of August 1958

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928 and the Electric Power Boards Act 1925, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby authorises the Bay of Plenty Electric Power Board (hereinafter referred to as the licensee), subject to the conditions hereinafter set forth, to lay, construct, put up, place, and use electric lines within the area of supply described in the Schedule hereto; and further, for the purpose of section 76 of the Electric Power Boards Act 1925, subject to the said conditions, hereby authorises the licensee to construct electric works within the said area of supply. supply.

CONDITIONS

IMPLIED CONDITIONS

1. The conditions directed to be implied in all licences by the Electrical Supply Regulations 1935 and the Electrical Wiring Regulations 1935 shall be incorporated herein and shall form part of this licence, except in so far as they may be inconsistent with the provisions of this licence.

LICENCE SUBJECT TO REGULATIONS

2. The licence hereby conferred is subject to compliance by the licensee with the Electrical Supply Regulations 1935, the Electrical Wiring Regulations 1935, the Radio Interference Regulations 1958, and with all regulations made in amendment thereof or in substitution therefor, except in so far as they may be inconsistent with the provisions of this licence. licence.

Systems of Supply

3. The systems of supply shall be as described in paragraphs (a), (b), (d), (e), and (f) of regulation 21-01 of the Electrical Supply Regulations 1935.

DURATION OF LICENCE

4. This licence shall, unless it is sooner lawfully determined, continue in force until the 31st day of July 1969.

SCHEDULE

ALL that portion of the Rotorua County described in the Schedule to the Proclamation dated the 22nd day of July 1958 and published in the *Gazette* on the 31st day of the same month at page 995 adding to the outer area of the Bay of Plenty Electric Power District.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (S.H.D. 10/24/1)

The Returned Services Associations Badge Order 1950, Amendment No. 4

COBHAM, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 13th day of August 1958

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to section 4 of the Military Decorations and Distinctive Badges Act 1918, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

ORDER

1. This order may be cited as the Returned Services Associations Badge Order 1950, Amendment No. 4, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Returned Services Associations Badge Order 1950* (hereinafter referred to as the principal order).

2. The Second Schedule to the principal order is hereby amended as follows:

(a) By omitting the words "Denniston Returned Services Association (Incorporated)":

(b) By inserting, after the words "Palmerston North Returned Services Association Incorporated", the words "Papatoetoe and District Returned Services Association (Incorporated)".

T. I. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

*Gazette, 19 October, 1950, p. 1870
Amendment No. 1: Gazette, 15 March 1951, p. 323
Amendment No. 2: Gazette, 30 April 1953, p. 668
Amendment No. 3: Gazette, 15 December 1955, p. 1982